

No. 17-1678

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JESUS C. HERNÁNDEZ, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR.,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROBERT C. HILLIARD
MARION M. REILLY
HILLIARD MARTINEZ
GONZALES, LLP
719 South Shoreline Boulevard
Suite 500
Corpus Christi, TX 78401

STEVE D. SHADOWEN
HILLIARD & SHADOWEN, LLC
1135 West 6th Street
Suite 125
Austin, TX 78703

STEPHEN I. VLADECK
Counsel of Record
727 East Dean Keeton Street
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu

LEAH M. LITMAN
401 East Peltason Drive
Irvine, CA 92697

CRISTOBAL M. GALINDO
CRISTOBAL M. GALINDO, P.C.
4151 Southwest Parkway
Suite 602
Houston, TX 77027

Counsel for Petitioners

April 17, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF.....	1
I. The Westfall Act Has Been Part of This Case Since This Court Added the <i>Bivens</i> Question in <i>Hernández I</i>	2
II. The Guidance the Government Seeks Cannot be Provided Without Answering the Second Question Presented	6
III. Neither Respondent Nor the United States Would Be Prejudiced by Granting the Second Question Presented.....	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,</i> 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1, 5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush,</i> 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	5
<i>California v. Taylor,</i> 353 U.S. 553 (1957)	8
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp,</i> 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	8
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,</i> 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	4
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa,</i> 137 S. Ct. 291 (2016) (mem.).....	3
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) (per curiam).....	3, 4
<i>Hernandez v. United States,</i> 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Hernandez v. United States,</i> 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015) (en banc) (per curiam)	2, 3
<i>Minneci v. Pollard,</i> 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	3
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz,</i> 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Statutes and Court Rules

Westfall Act,
 28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)passim

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN.
 § 71.031(a) (Vernon 2016) 3

S. Ct. R. 15.2 8
